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wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 3:42 PM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request 

Requester Information 

Name: Erika Hunter 
Company: Puget Sound Energy 
Company Phone: (425)456‐2854 
Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com 
Company Address: PO Box 97034 EST‐04, Bellevue, 98009 
Ticket Requested: no 

Violation Information 

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030 
Violation Section: • Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 
Violation Description: Complaint #1: 24101 SE 258th Way‐ Lot 46, Maple Valley (06/02/2017) Excavating without 
locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122 Ticket Number: 17197487 Original Call Date: 
06/02/2017 • On 06/02/2017, PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob Douglas, observed Van Hoof 
Construction employees excavating to install utilities. • Bob determined that the work had been completed without 
locates as required by RCW 19.122 • Bob spoke to the Van Hoof foreman Victor, and ask that he stop work until he 
obtained valid locates. He then followed up with Van Hoof Construction owner Kevin Van Hoof who agreed to stop work 

until they had received valid locates • Bob then: o Documented the site through pictures  The lack of marks on the 

ground  Excavation on site  Screen shot of locate history • The contractor did call in locates later that day under 
ticket number 17197487  
Violation Address: 24101 SE 258th Way‐ Lot 46, Maple Valley  
Violation Date: 06/02/2017 

Alleged Violator 

Violator Name: Van Hoof Construction LLC 
Violator Phone Number: (253)261‐5054 
Violator Email: unknown@unknown.com 
Violator Address: 718 Griffin Ave #907, Enumclaw, 98022 
Violator Employess On Site: Victor, Kevin (on phone) 

Case 18-049 (1 of 5)            PSE vs VanHoof Construction



From: sendmail@washingtonucc.org
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 10:18 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: Erika Hunter
Company: Puget Sound Energy
Company Phone: (425)4562854
Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com
Company Address: PO Box 97034, Bellevue, 98009
Ticket Requested: no

Violation Information

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030
Violation Section: • Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 
19.122.030(2)]
Violation Description: Complaint #2: N 40th and Park, Renton (10/12/2017) • Excavating without 
locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] Ticket Number: 17408982 
Original Call Date: 10/12/2017 • On 10/12/2017 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob 
Douglas, observed a Van Hoof Construction crew excavating to clear a new plat and also to install 
underground utilities. The property was right next to a road that has a 12 inch gas main. • Bob 
determined that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by RCW 19.122 • Bob 
then asked the owner of Van Hoof to stop work until he had a valid locate which he did. Kevin stated 
that he thought locates had been called in by the office but he had not verified the locates were done. • 
Bob then: o Documented the site through pictures The lack of marks on the ground Excavation on 
site Screen shot of locate history • The contractor immediately called in locates. 
Violation Address: N 40th and Park, Renton 
Violation Date: 10/12/2017

Alleged Violator

Case 18-050 (2 of 5)            PSE vs VanHoof Construction
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wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 10:36 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request 

Requester Information 

Name: Erika Hunter 
Company: Puget Sound Energy 
Company Phone: (425)456‐2854 
Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com 
Company Address: PO Box 97034, Bellevue, 98009 
Ticket Requested: no 

Violation Information 

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030 
Violation Section: • Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 
Violation Description: Ticket Number: None Original Call Date: • On 11/02/2017 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field 
Representative, Bob Douglas, observed excavation being done by Van Hoof Construction to install underground utilities. 
• Bob determined that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by RCW 19.122 • Bob asked the
crew to stop because they did not have valid locates which they did • Bob then called Joe Phelps, a Van Hoof
Construction foreman, to request that they call in for locates. Joe Phelps provided Bob with a ticket number but it was
expired and belonged to another contractor, Green River Construction. • Bob then asked Joe to stop work until he had a

valid ticket. • Bob then: o Documented the site through pictures  The lack of marks on the ground  Excavation on site

 Screen shot of locate history • To date there is no evidence the contractor has called in for a locate at this address
Violation Address: 11866 42nd Ave S, Seattle WA
Violation Date: 11/02/2017

Alleged Violator 

Violator Name: Van Hoof Construction LLC 
Violator Phone Number: (253)261‐5054 
Violator Email: unknown@unknown.com 
Violator Address: 718 Griffin Ave #907, Enumclaw, 98022 
Violator Employess On Site: Joe Phelps (by phone) 

Case 18-051 (3 of 5)            PSE vs VanHoof Construction
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wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 10:40 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request 

Requester Information 

Name: Erika Hunter 
Company: Puget Sound Energy 
Company Phone: (425)456‐2854 
Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com 
Company Address: PO Box 97034, Bellevue, 98009 
Ticket Requested: no 

Violation Information 

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030 
Violation Section: • Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 
Violation Description: Complaint #4: 26610 133rd Place SE‐ Lot #2, Kent WA‐ Curtis Lange Homes development 
(01/16/2018) • Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] Ticket 
Number: 18018979 Original Call Date: 01/17/2018 • On 01/16/2018 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob 
Douglas, observed excavation work that had taken place in a Curtis Lang Home development. Upon contacting the 
superintendent for the site, Blake, he was told the work had been done by Van Hoof Construction. • Bob determined 
that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by RCW 19.122 • Bob contacted, Van Hoof 
Construction foreman Joe Phelps, and asked him not to conduct any further excavation without a valid locate ticket. Bob 
also let him know he would be back in the future to document further violations if they did not call for utility locates. • 

Bob then o Documented the site through pictures  The lack of marks on the ground  Excavation on site  Screen shot 
of locate history • Van Hoof Construction did call for utility locates at this job site on 01/17/2018, one day after they 
were found to be non‐compliant with RCW 19.122, the type of work listed on the ticket was for installing utilities and 
foundations  
Violation Address: 26610 133rd Place SE‐ Lot #2, Kent WA‐ Curtis Lange Homes development  
Violation Date: 01/16/2018 

Alleged Violator 

Violator Name: Van Hoof Construction LLC 
Violator Phone Number: (253)261‐5054 

Case 18-052 (4 of 5)            PSE vs VanHoof Construction
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wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 10:43 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request 

Requester Information 

Name: Erika Hunter 
Company: Puget Sound Energy 
Company Phone: (425)456‐2854 
Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com 
Company Address: PO Box 97034, Bellevue, 98009 
Ticket Requested: no 

Violation Information 

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030 
Violation Section: • Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2) 
Violation Description: Ticket Number: None Original Call Date: N/A • On 03/29/2018 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field 
Representative, Roger, observed excavation work that was being done by Van Hoof Construction. • Roger determined 
that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by RCW 19.122 • Roger also observed a gas stub 
marker that had been destroyed due to their negligent digging practices. • Roger asked the crew to stop work until they 

had valid locates. • Roger then: o Documented the site through pictures  The lack of marks on the ground  

Excavation on site  Screen shot of locate history • As of 03/30/2018, Van Hoof Construction has not called for utility 
locates at this job site  
Violation Address: 3861 223rd Ave SE—Lot 34, Sammamish WA‐ Mainvue Homes  
Violation Date: 03/29/2018 

Alleged Violator 

Violator Name: Van Hoof Construction LLC 
Violator Phone Number: (253)261‐5054 
Violator Email: unknown@unknown.com 
Violator Address: 718 Griffin Ave #907, Enumclaw, 98022 
Violator Employess On Site:  

Case 18-053 (5 of 5)            PSE vs VanHoof Construction
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PSE Complaint 
 
Date:  Multiple 
 
 
Requestor: 
Erika Hunter 
Damage Prevention Program Manager 
Puget Sound Energy 
PO Box 97034, EST-4 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 

Alleged Violator: 
Van Hoof Construction LLC 
Jaqueline Van Hoof, Kevin Van Hoof 
718 Griffin Ave #907 
Enumclaw, WA 98022 
WA UBI 603 053 044 
253-261-5054

Date:  03/30/2018 
 
Violation(s):   
Complaint #1: 24101 SE 258th Way- Lot 46, Maple Valley (06/02/2017) 

• Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 
 

Complaint #2: N 40th and Park, Renton (10/12/2017) 
• Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 

 
Complaint #3: 11866 42nd Ave S (11/02/2017) 

• Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 
 
Complaint #4: 26610 133rd Place SE- Lot #2, Kent WA- Curtis Lange Homes development (01/16/2018) 

• Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 
 
Complaint #5: 3861 223rd Ave SE, Sammamish WA- Mainvue Homes (03/29/2018) 

• Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 
• Willfully damaging a temporary marker prior to its intended use [RCW 19.122.075] 

 
History Summation: 
On 06/02/2017, PSE’s damage prevention representative, Bob Douglas, observed Vanhoof Construction 
employees installing sewer services at a Mainvue development, Edgestone, at the address of 24101 SE 
258th way, Lot# 46, 47, 20, & 21. Bob then spoke to the Van Hoof foreman Victor to explain that their 
company was doing work in violation of RCW 19.122. Victor told him he would need to talk to Mainvue 
Homes as he was doing work as directed. Bob asked them to stop work and followed up with a phone 
call to the owner of Van Hoof Construction, Kevin Van Hoof, who stated that they would not do any 
further work until they had valid locates. Since that time, we’ve had 27 interactions with Van Hoof 
Construction and have found them digging without locates 12 times—several of which were multiple 
work sites in one plat. Our Damage Prevention representatives have spoken to their employees Victor, 
Joe Phelps, Brian Barnett, and owner Kevin Van Hoof to educate them about the dig law. The last time 
they were found digging without locates was 03/29/2018. It is our intent to file complaints for only 
some of those instances as listed above. Van Hoof was aware of the need to call for locates prior to our 
first interaction as evidenced by their history that shows they called for utility locates on 02/27/2017 
and 05/08/2017. They also damaged our underground gas facilities twice without locates,  on 
03/02/2015 and 06/21/2016 
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Complaint #1: 24101 SE 258th Way- Lot 46, Maple Valley (06/02/2017) 
Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122  
 

Ticket Number:  17197487 
Original Call Date:     06/02/2017 

• On 06/02/2017, PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob Douglas, observed Van 
Hoof Construction employees excavating to install utilities. 

• Bob determined that the work had been completed without locates as required by RCW 
19.122 

• Bob spoke to the Van Hoof foreman Victor, and ask that he stop work until he obtained valid 
locates. He then followed up with Van Hoof Construction owner Kevin Van Hoof who agreed 
to stop work until they had received valid locates 
 

• Bob then: 
o Documented the site through pictures 

 The lack of marks on the ground 
 Excavation on site 
 Screenshot of locate history 

• The contractor did call in locates later that day under ticket number 17197487  
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Evidence of Dates Picture Evidence was Taken:  

 
 

 
• PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative took pictures of the excavation site on 06/02/2017. 
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Excavating Without Locates Evidence: 
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Pictures and other Evidence: 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
• Evidence of Van Hoof Construction’s locate called in on 06/02/2017 
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• Evidence of Van Hoof Constructions locate history showing knowledge that utility locates were 
required prior to the date of non-compliance 
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Complaint #2: N 40th and Park, Renton (10/12/2017) 
• Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 

 
Ticket Number:  17408982 
Original Call Date:     10/12/2017 

• On 10/12/2017 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob Douglas, observed a Van 
Hoof Construction crew excavating to clear a new plat and also to install underground utilities.  
The property was right next to a road that has a 12-inch gas main. 

• Bob determined that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by 
RCW 19.122 

• Bob then asked the owner of Van Hoof to stop work until he had a valid locate which he did. 
Kevin stated that he thought locates had been called in by the office but he had not verified 
the locates were done. 
 

• Bob then: 
o Documented the site through pictures 

 The lack of marks on the ground 
 Excavation on site 
 Screenshot of locate history 

• The contractor immediately called in locates. 
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Evidence of Dates Picture Evidence was Taken:  
 
 

 

 
• PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative took pictures of the excavation site on 10/12/2017 
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Excavating Without Locates Evidence:  
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Pictures and other Evidence: 

 

 
  
 
 

• Evidence that Van Hoof Construction called in locates after being found non-compliant with 
RCW 19.122 
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• Evidence of Van Hoof Constructions prior locate history 
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Complaint #3: 11866 42nd Ave S, Seattle WA (11/02/2017) 
Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 
 

Ticket Number:  None 
Original Call Date:      

• On 11/02/2017 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob Douglas, observed 
excavation being done by Van Hoof Construction to install underground utilities.   

• Bob determined that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by 
RCW 19.122 

• Bob asked the crew to stop because they did not have valid locates which they did 
• Bob then called Joe Phelps, a Van Hoof Construction foreman, to request that they call in for 

locates. Joe Phelps provided Bob with a ticket number but it was expired and belonged to 
another contractor, Green River Construction.  

• Bob then asked Joe to stop work until he had a valid ticket. 
 

• Bob then: 
o Documented the site through pictures 

 The lack of marks on the ground 
 Excavation on site 
 Screenshot of locate history 

• To date, there is no evidence the contractor has called in for a locate at this address 
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Evidence of Dates Picture Evidence was Taken:  
 

 
 
• PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative took pictures of the excavation site on 11/02/2018 
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Excavating Without Locates Evidence:  
 
 
 

 

 
 



17 
 

 
 
 
 
Pictures and other Evidence: 
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• Expired locates for Green River Construction with excavation in background. 
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• Locate History of Van Hoof Construction that shows no ticket was called in for this address 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



20 
 

Complaint #4: 26610 133rd Place SE- Lot #2, Kent WA- Curtis Lange Homes development (01/16/2018) 
• Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 

 
Ticket Number:  18018979 
Original Call Date:     01/17/2018 

• On 01/16/2018 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob Douglas, observed 
excavation work that had taken place in a Curtis Lang Home development. Upon contacting 
the superintendent for the site, Blake, he was told the work had been done by Van Hoof 
Construction. 

• Bob determined that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by 
RCW 19.122 

• Bob contacted Van Hoof Construction foreman Joe Phelps, and asked him not to conduct any 
further excavation without a valid locate ticket. Bob also let him know he would be back in 
the future to document further violations if they did not call for utility locates. 
 

• Bob then 
o Documented the site through pictures 

 The lack of marks on the ground 
 Excavation on site 
 Screenshot of locate history 

• Van Hoof Construction did call for utility locates at this job site on 01/17/2018, one day after 
they were found to be non-compliant with RCW 19.122, the type of work listed on the ticket 
was for installing utilities and foundations 
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Evidence of Dates Picture Evidence was Taken:  
 

 
 
• PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative took pictures of the excavation site on 01/16/2018. 
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Excavating Without Locates Evidence:  
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Pictures and other Evidence: 
 

 
 

• Evidence the ticket was not called in until a day after we documented the excavation they 
performed for foundation and underground utility installation 
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• Evidence of Van Hoof Construction’s locate history 
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Complaint #5: 3861 223rd Ave SE—Lot 34, Sammamish WA- Mainvue Homes (03/29/2018) 
• Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2) 
• Willfully damaging a temporary marker prior to its intended use [RCW 19.122.075] 

] 
 

Ticket Number:  None 
Original Call Date:     N/A 

• On 03/29/2018 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Roger, observed excavation 
work that was being done by Van Hoof Construction. 

• Roger determined that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by 
RCW 19.122 

• Roger also observed a gas stub marker that had been destroyed due to their negligent digging 
practices. 

• Roger asked the crew to stop work until they had valid locates. 
 

• Roger then: 
o Documented the site through pictures 

 The lack of marks on the ground 
 Excavation on site 
 Screenshot of locate history 

• As of 03/30/2018, Van Hoof Construction has not called for utility locates at this job site 
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Evidence of Dates Picture Evidence was Taken:  
 

 
 
• PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative took pictures of the excavation site on 03/29/2018. 
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Excavating Without Locates Evidence:  
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• Also note the destroyed utility marker 
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Pictures and other Evidence: 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 
 

• Evidence of Van Hoof Construction’s locate history and evidence that they have not called in a 
locate for this address as of 03/30/2018 

 
 




